

BID TABULATION PINEVILLE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENTS			1		2		3		4		5		6		7		
			Bullseye Construction		State Utility Contractors		Advanced Development Concepts		Classic City Mechanical		Sealand Contractors		R.H. Price		Blythe Development		
1	FOR MOBILIZATION TO THE PROJECT SITE, AS SPECIFIED	1	LS	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$13,400.00	\$13,400.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$56,241.00	\$56,241.00
2	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING 8-INCH POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (DR 14) OR 8-INCH DUCTILE IRON PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 350) WITH PUSH-ON JOINTS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	0-4 FEET OF COVER	67	LF	\$17.00	\$1,139.00	\$23.00	\$1,541.00	\$23.75	\$1,591.25	\$20.00	\$1,340.00	\$45.00	\$3,015.00	\$20.00	\$1,340.00	\$15.00	\$1,005.00
B	4-6 FEET OF COVER	50	LF	\$19.00	\$950.00	\$25.00	\$1,250.00	\$25.29	\$1,264.50	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$55.00	\$2,750.00	\$21.00	\$1,050.00	\$16.25	\$812.50
3	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING 6-INCH POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (DR 14) OR 6-INCH DUCTILE IRON PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 350) WITH PUSH-ON JOINTS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	0-4 FEET OF COVER	6,707	LF	\$15.00	\$100,605.00	\$19.30	\$129,445.10	\$20.91	\$140,243.37	\$9.75	\$65,393.25	\$16.00	\$107,312.00	\$16.50	\$110,665.50	\$12.25	\$82,160.75
B	4-6 FEET OF COVER	315	LF	\$16.00	\$5,040.00	\$20.00	\$6,300.00	\$22.36	\$7,043.40	\$12.75	\$4,016.25	\$17.00	\$5,355.00	\$18.00	\$5,670.00	\$13.85	\$4,362.75
C	6-8 FEET OF COVER	190	LF	\$17.00	\$3,230.00	\$21.00	\$3,990.00	\$24.79	\$4,710.10	\$18.00	\$3,420.00	\$27.00	\$5,130.00	\$19.00	\$3,610.00	\$16.61	\$3,155.90
D	8 FEET AND DEEPER	100	LF	\$17.00	\$1,700.00	\$22.00	\$2,200.00	\$28.25	\$2,825.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$38.00	\$3,800.00	\$21.00	\$2,100.00	\$20.81	\$2,081.00
4	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING 2-INCH POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (DR 14 OR LESS) WITH PUSH-ON JOINTS AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	0-4 FEET OF COVER	2,120	LF	\$10.00	\$21,200.00	\$17.20	\$36,464.00	\$11.17	\$23,680.40	\$6.10	\$12,932.00	\$13.00	\$27,560.00	\$12.00	\$25,440.00	\$6.94	\$14,712.80
B	4-6 FEET OF COVER	110	LF	\$11.00	\$1,210.00	\$18.00	\$1,980.00	\$15.63	\$1,719.30	\$9.00	\$990.00	\$14.00	\$1,540.00	\$13.00	\$1,430.00	\$9.51	\$1,046.10
C	6-8 FEET OF COVER	30	LF	\$11.00	\$330.00	\$19.00	\$570.00	\$16.33	\$489.90	\$14.00	\$420.00	\$25.00	\$750.00	\$14.00	\$420.00	\$9.04	\$271.20
D	8 FEET AND DEEPER	20	LF	\$11.00	\$220.00	\$20.00	\$400.00	\$31.13	\$622.60	\$16.00	\$320.00	\$35.00	\$700.00	\$16.00	\$320.00	\$10.71	\$214.20
5	FOR SUBSTITUTING 6" RESTRAINED JOINT DUCTILE IRON PIPE, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	310	LF	\$10.00	\$3,100.00	\$15.00	\$4,650.00	\$42.64	\$13,218.40	\$16.25	\$5,037.50	\$15.00	\$4,650.00	\$16.00	\$4,960.00	\$24.78	\$7,681.80
6	FOR SUBSTITUTING 6" DUCTILE IRON PIPE WITH PUSH-ON JOINTS, AS DIRECTED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	580	LF	\$8.00	\$4,640.00	\$10.00	\$5,800.00	\$38.64	\$22,411.20	\$12.50	\$7,250.00	\$7.00	\$4,060.00	\$12.00	\$6,960.00	\$12.88	\$7,470.40
7	SUBSTITUTING 2-INCH RED BRASS PIPE, COMPLETE WITH ADAPTOR COUPLINGS, AS DIRECTED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	10	LF	\$20.00	\$200.00	\$6.00	\$60.00	\$59.62	\$596.20	\$40.00	\$400.00	\$40.00	\$400.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$288.02	\$2,880.20
8	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING STONE BEDDING AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	FOR 8-INCH PIPE	15	LF	\$1.00	\$15.00	\$2.00	\$30.00	\$23.11	\$346.65	\$7.00	\$105.00	\$6.00	\$90.00	\$1.00	\$15.00	\$20.25	\$303.75
B	FOR 6-INCH PIPE	160	LF	\$1.00	\$160.00	\$1.50	\$240.00	\$16.81	\$2,689.60	\$6.50	\$1,040.00	\$5.00	\$800.00	\$1.00	\$160.00	\$20.25	\$3,240.00
C	FOR 2-INCH PIPE	25	LF	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$1.50	\$37.50	\$13.86	\$346.50	\$6.00	\$150.00	\$4.75	\$118.75	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$5.35	\$133.75
9	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING MAIN LINE GATE VALVES, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	6" GATE VALVES	9	EA	\$725.00	\$6,525.00	\$600.00	\$5,400.00	\$610.82	\$5,497.38	\$890.00	\$8,010.00	\$725.00	\$6,525.00	\$800.00	\$7,200.00	\$831.18	\$7,480.62
B	2" GATE VALVES	6	EA	\$485.00	\$2,910.00	\$425.00	\$2,550.00	\$369.59	\$2,217.54	\$500.00	\$3,000.00	\$475.00	\$2,850.00	\$600.00	\$3,600.00	\$459.46	\$2,756.76
10	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING TAPPING SLEEVES AND TAPPING VALVES, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	8" x 8"	1	EA	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00	\$2,643.44	\$2,643.44	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00	\$2,900.00	\$2,900.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,169.17	\$2,169.17
B	8" x 6"	2	EA	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,350.00	\$4,700.00	\$1,616.67	\$3,233.34	\$2,400.00	\$4,800.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,900.00	\$5,800.00	\$1,391.09	\$2,782.18
C	6" x 6"	9	EA	\$2,200.00	\$19,800.00	\$2,330.00	\$20,970.00	\$2,034.10	\$18,306.90	\$2,600.00	\$23,400.00	\$2,100.00	\$18,900.00	\$3,300.00	\$29,700.00	\$1,467.14	\$13,204.26
11	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING EXTENSION STEMS ON PROPOSED VALVES, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	BASE STEM TO 5' IN LENGTH	4	EA	\$115.00	\$460.00	\$150.00	\$600.00	\$187.91	\$751.64	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$125.00	\$500.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$373.46	\$1,493.84
B	EXTRA LENGTH PER FOOT	15	VF	\$14.00	\$210.00	\$10.00	\$150.00	\$132.20	\$1,983.00	\$20.00	\$300.00	\$10.00	\$150.00	\$10.00	\$150.00	\$82.82	\$1,242.30
12	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING TAPPING SADDLES AND CORPORATIONS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	8" x 2"	2	EA	\$465.00	\$930.00	\$825.00	\$1,650.00	\$520.08	\$1,040.16	\$425.00	\$850.00	\$425.00	\$850.00	\$1,700.00	\$3,400.00	\$465.14	\$930.28
B	6" x 2"	2	EA	\$440.00	\$880.00	\$820.00	\$1,640.00	\$538.17	\$1,076.34	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$1,700.00	\$3,400.00	\$478.85	\$957.70
13	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING FIRE HYDRANTS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	TEES ON 6" PIPE	9	EA	\$2,975.00	\$26,775.00	\$2,800.00	\$25,200.00	\$2,740.04	\$24,660.36	\$2,700.00	\$24,300.00	\$3,450.00	\$31,050.00	\$3,200.00	\$28,800.00	\$2,500.00	\$22,500.00
B	6-INCH DUCTILE IRON PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 350) (RESTRAINED JOINT)	130	LF	\$19.80	\$2,574.00	\$18.00	\$2,340.00	\$23.74	\$3,086.20	\$30.00	\$3,900.00	\$50.00	\$6,500.00	\$22.00	\$2,860.00	\$42.94	\$5,582.20
C	6-INCH 90° RESTRAINED JOINT BEND	9	EA	\$150.00	\$1,350.00	\$220.00	\$1,980.00	\$200.49	\$1,804.41	\$90.00	\$810.00	\$150.00	\$1,350.00	\$200.00	\$1,800.00	\$276.34	\$2,487.06
14	FIRE HYDRANT REMOVAL	1	EA	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$325.00	\$325.00	\$250.87	\$250.87	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$372.07	\$372.07
15	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING FIRE HYDRANT EXTENSIONS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	15	VF	\$275.00	\$4,125.00	\$360.00	\$5,400.00	\$145.49	\$2,182.35	\$1.00	\$15.00	\$240.00	\$3,600.00	\$400.00	\$6,000.00	\$362.54	\$5,438.10
16	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING DUCTILE IRON COMPACT FITTINGS NOT SHOWN ON THE PLANS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	1,070	LBS	\$3.20	\$3,424.00	\$2.60	\$2,782.00	\$6.47	\$6,922.90	\$3.00	\$3,210.00	\$3.65	\$3,905.50	\$4.00	\$4,280.00	\$3.71	\$3,969.70
17	FOR FURNISHING, FORMING, AND PLACING PLAIN CONCRETE BLOCKING AS SPECIFIED AND/OR AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS	139	CF	\$12.00	\$1,668.00	\$10.00	\$1,390.00	\$34.28	\$4,764.92	\$6.50	\$903.50	\$20.00	\$2,780.00	\$10.00	\$1,390.00	\$15.26	\$2,121.14
18	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING "DRY-BORE" WITH STEEL ENCASUREMENT, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	FOR MOBILIZATION, EXCAVATION, AND BACKFILL OF THE BORE PIT																
a	0' - 5' DEPTH	2	EA	\$550.00	\$1,100.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$795.23	\$1,590.46	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$6,300.00	\$12,600.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$1,440.36	\$2,880.72
b	EACH ADDITIONAL FOOT OF DEPTH	2	VF	\$110.00	\$220.00	\$50.00	\$100.00	\$216.38	\$432.76	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$105.00	\$210.00	\$10.00	\$20.00	\$288.08	\$576.16
B	12-3/4" DIAMETER CASING	60	LF	\$99.00	\$5,940.00	\$90.00	\$5,400.00	\$129.45	\$7,767.00	\$125.00	\$7,500.00	\$26.00	\$1,560.00	\$120.00	\$7,200.00	\$383.11	\$22,986.60
19	FOR GROUTING INCOMPLETE 12-3/4" ENCASING PIPE, AS SPECIFIED, IN PLACE	5	LF	\$6.00	\$30.00	\$6.00	\$30.00	\$79.13	\$395.65	\$30.00	\$150.00	\$85.00	\$425.00	\$5.00	\$25.00	\$20.78	\$103.90

BID TABULATION PINEVILLE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENTS				1		2		3		4		5		6		7	
				Bullseye Construction		State Utility Contractors		Advanced Development Concepts		Classic City Mechanical		Sealand Contractors		R.H. Price		Blythe Development	
20	FOR DRY-BORE, WITHOUT STEEL ENCASUREMENT PIPE, OPENINGS NOT GREATER THAN 4-INCHES LARGER THAN O.D. OF PIPE BELLS, FOR THE INSERTION OF 6, 8 OR 12-INCH WATER MAINS, AS SPECIFIED.																
A	FOR THE FIRST 10 LF (PER BORE SITE)	30	EA	\$220.00	\$6,600.00	\$400.00	\$12,000.00	\$736.60	\$22,098.00	\$450.00	\$13,500.00	\$420.00	\$12,600.00	\$250.00	\$7,500.00	\$992.97	\$29,789.10
B	FOR ADDITIONAL LENGTH (EXCLUDING FIRST 10 LF PER BORE SITE)	340	LF	\$33.00	\$11,220.00	\$30.00	\$10,200.00	\$37.80	\$12,852.00	\$25.00	\$8,500.00	\$32.00	\$10,880.00	\$25.00	\$8,500.00	\$36.37	\$12,365.80
21	FOR PUNCHING OR DRILLING, WITHOUT ENCASUREMENT PIPE, OPENINGS 4-INCHES IN DIAMETER, FOR THE INSERTION OF 2-INCH WATER PIPE, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	130	LF	\$19.80	\$2,574.00	\$19.00	\$2,470.00	\$20.65	\$2,684.50	\$10.00	\$1,300.00	\$35.00	\$4,550.00	\$15.00	\$1,950.00	\$20.97	\$2,726.10
22	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING PERMANENT 2-INCH BLOW-OFFS (STANDARD DETAIL #13), AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	6	EA	\$950.00	\$5,700.00	\$925.00	\$5,550.00	\$777.67	\$4,666.02	\$1,600.00	\$9,600.00	\$1,125.00	\$6,750.00	\$850.00	\$5,100.00	\$967.24	\$5,803.44
23	FOR REMOVAL OF EXISTING 2-INCH BLOW-OFF	4	EA	\$150.00	\$600.00	\$50.00	\$200.00	\$167.24	\$668.96	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$200.00	\$800.00	\$200.00	\$800.00	\$272.60	\$1,090.40
24	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING NEW WATER SERVICES, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE (ALL 3/4-IN. SVCS.)																
A	FOR COPPER TUBING (TYPE K) - OPEN CUT METHOD	100	LF	\$13.00	\$1,300.00	\$15.00	\$1,500.00	\$13.86	\$1,386.00	\$7.00	\$700.00	\$19.00	\$1,900.00	\$12.00	\$1,200.00	\$13.97	\$1,397.00
B	FOR COPPER TUBING (TYPE K) - BY PUNCH METHOD	400	LF	\$22.00	\$8,800.00	\$20.00	\$8,000.00	\$15.22	\$6,088.00	\$13.00	\$5,200.00	\$26.00	\$10,400.00	\$18.00	\$7,200.00	\$29.07	\$11,628.00
C	FOR WATER SERVICES INSTALLED AS PART OF MAIN LINE PIPE INSTALLATION	5	EA	\$375.00	\$1,875.00	\$335.00	\$1,675.00	\$406.37	\$2,031.85	\$300.00	\$1,500.00	\$400.00	\$2,000.00	\$400.00	\$2,000.00	\$515.99	\$2,579.95
D	FOR WATER SERVICES INSTALLED ON EXISTING MAINS (EXISTING BY OTHERS OR EXISTING BY THE CONTRACTOR)	2	EA	\$550.00	\$1,100.00	\$450.00	\$900.00	\$725.36	\$1,450.72	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$450.00	\$900.00	\$1,101.09	\$2,202.18
25	FOR CONNECTION TO EXISTING PRIVATE SERVICE PIPE (INSTALLED BY PLUMBER), AS SPECIFIED. THIS ITEM SHALL BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE NEW WATER SERVICES ITEM ABOVE (3/4" SERVICE).	5	EA	\$80.00	\$400.00	\$50.00	\$250.00	\$332.32	\$1,661.60	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$125.00	\$625.00	\$50.00	\$250.00	\$404.54	\$2,022.70
26	FOR TRANSFERRING EXISTING WATER SERVICES TO PROPOSED WATER MAIN TO CONFORM TO CMUD STANDARDS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	LONG SIDE (3/4") - TYPE K COPPER	60	EA	\$715.00	\$42,900.00	\$810.00	\$48,600.00	\$410.95	\$24,657.00	\$700.00	\$42,000.00	\$585.00	\$35,100.00	\$1,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$629.11	\$37,746.60
B	SHORT SIDE (3/4") - TYPE K COPPER	75	EA	\$495.00	\$37,125.00	\$435.00	\$32,625.00	\$190.10	\$14,257.50	\$425.00	\$31,875.00	\$335.00	\$25,125.00	\$650.00	\$48,750.00	\$453.87	\$34,040.25
C	LONG SIDE (2")	1	EA	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$2,180.78	\$2,180.78	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00	\$2,240.00	\$2,240.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,091.05	\$1,091.05
D	SHORT SIDE (4") - FORMER CONE MILLS FACILITY	1	EA	\$1,210.00	\$1,210.00	\$2,300.00	\$2,300.00	\$4,890.25	\$4,890.25	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,400.00	\$3,400.00	\$4,400.00	\$4,400.00	\$1,452.61	\$1,452.61
27	FOR TRANSFERRING WATER SERVICES FROM AN EXISTING WATER MAIN TO ANOTHER EXISTING WATER MAIN, TO CONFORM TO CMUD STANDARDS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE (RESIDENTIAL OR TWO-LANE STREET)																
A	LONG SIDE (3/4") - TYPE K COPPER	48	EA	\$900.00	\$43,200.00	\$970.00	\$46,560.00	\$410.95	\$19,725.60	\$775.00	\$37,200.00	\$730.00	\$35,040.00	\$1,200.00	\$57,600.00	\$629.11	\$30,197.28
B	SHORT SIDE (3/4") - TYPE K COPPER	7	EA	\$700.00	\$4,900.00	\$520.00	\$3,640.00	\$190.10	\$1,330.70	\$500.00	\$3,500.00	\$425.00	\$2,975.00	\$800.00	\$5,600.00	\$453.88	\$3,177.16
28	FOR TRANSFERRING WATER SERVICES FROM AN EXISTING WATER MAIN TO ANOTHER EXISTING WATER MAIN, TO CONFORM TO CMUD STANDARDS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE (POLK OR MAIN STREETS)																
A	LONG SIDE (3/4") - TYPE K COPPER	50	EA	\$1,100.00	\$55,000.00	\$1,340.00	\$67,000.00	\$545.19	\$27,259.50	\$950.00	\$47,500.00	\$910.00	\$45,500.00	\$2,100.00	\$105,000.00	\$1,146.76	\$57,338.00
B	SHORT SIDE (3/4") - TYPE K COPPER	5	EA	\$800.00	\$4,000.00	\$700.00	\$3,500.00	\$391.46	\$1,957.30	\$675.00	\$3,375.00	\$460.00	\$2,300.00	\$1,400.00	\$7,000.00	\$796.29	\$3,981.45
C	LONG SIDE (1") - TYPE K COPPER	4	EA	\$1,200.00	\$4,800.00	\$1,950.00	\$7,800.00	\$1,180.78	\$4,723.12	\$1,100.00	\$4,400.00	\$1,100.00	\$4,400.00	\$2,300.00	\$9,200.00	\$1,258.22	\$5,032.88
D	LONG SIDE (1-1/2")	1	EA	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,225.00	\$3,225.00	\$1,325.95	\$1,325.95	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,100.00	\$3,100.00	\$1,369.68	\$1,369.68
29	FOR SERVICE RENEWAL AND CONNECTION TO EXISTING TAIL PIECE OR PRIVATE SERVICE PIPE, AS SPECIFIED. (TO BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH TRANSFERRING WATER SERVICES ITEMS 23-25 ABOVE)																
A	3/4" SERVICE	89	EA	\$100.00	\$8,900.00	\$82.00	\$7,298.00	\$276.94	\$24,647.66	\$75.00	\$6,675.00	\$250.00	\$22,250.00	\$200.00	\$17,800.00	\$287.75	\$25,609.75
B	1" SERVICE	4	EA	\$125.00	\$500.00	\$175.00	\$700.00	\$392.12	\$1,568.48	\$90.00	\$360.00	\$300.00	\$1,200.00	\$300.00	\$1,200.00	\$343.47	\$1,373.88
C	1-1/2" SERVICE	1	EA	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$5,300.00	\$5,300.00	\$3,850.16	\$3,850.16	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00	\$457.25	\$457.25
D	2" SERVICE	1	EA	\$4,600.00	\$4,600.00	\$5,625.00	\$5,625.00	\$4,151.82	\$4,151.82	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$686.08	\$686.08
30	FOR REPLACING EXISTING METER BOX WITH NEW CONCRETE METER BOX	10	EA	\$75.00	\$750.00	\$70.00	\$700.00	\$140.61	\$1,406.10	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$60.00	\$600.00	\$85.20	\$852.00
31	FOR INSTALLING LINE STOPS ON EXISTING WATER MAINS, AS SPECIFIED	2	EA	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$4,800.00	\$9,600.00	\$4,709.51	\$9,419.02	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,800.00	\$9,600.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$4,610.53	\$9,221.06
32	FOR CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING 6" WATER MAINS (INCLUDING LONG PATTERN SOLID SLEEVE), AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	9	EA	\$650.00	\$5,850.00	\$600.00	\$5,400.00	\$511.74	\$4,605.66	\$600.00	\$5,400.00	\$551.00	\$4,959.00	\$600.00	\$5,400.00	\$726.31	\$6,536.79
33	FOR ABANDONMENT OF EXISTING WATER MAINS, AS SPECIFIED ON PLANS AND AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER																
A	CUT AND PLUG EXISTING 2" WATER MAIN	27	EA	\$350.00	\$9,450.00	\$300.00	\$8,100.00	\$135.66	\$3,662.82	\$250.00	\$6,750.00	\$200.00	\$5,400.00	\$150.00	\$4,050.00	\$335.29	\$9,052.83
a	REMOVING EXISTING FITTINGS AND SLEEVE CONNECTION																
b	8-INCH MAIN	1	EA	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,061.76	\$1,061.76	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$670.59	\$670.59
c	6-INCH MAIN	18	EA	\$450.00	\$8,100.00	\$1,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$1,169.93	\$21,058.74	\$600.00	\$10,800.00	\$900.00	\$16,200.00	\$400.00	\$7,200.00	\$614.85	\$11,067.30
C	REMOVING EXISTING VALVE BOXES AND ABANDONING EXISTING VALVE	31	EA	\$100.00	\$3,100.00	\$100.00	\$3,100.00	\$167.24	\$5,184.44	\$200.00	\$6,200.00	\$185.00	\$5,735.00	\$100.00	\$3,100.00	\$125.86	\$3,901.66
34	FOR ADJUSTING EXISTING VALVES BOXES, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	12	EA	\$150.00	\$1,800.00	\$75.00	\$900.00	\$100.12	\$1,201.44	\$200.00	\$2,400.00	\$185.00	\$2,220.00	\$100.00	\$1,200.00	\$132.20	\$1,586.40
35	FOR REPLACING SANITARY SEWER MAINS, AS SPECIFIED AND AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER																
A	FOR REMOVING EXISTING 8-INCH SEWER MAINS REPLACING SAME WITH DUCTILE IRON PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 350) COMPLETE IN PLACE	50	LF	\$30.00	\$1,500.00	\$84.00	\$4,200.00	\$50.94	\$2,547.00	\$40.00	\$2,000.00	\$77.00	\$3,850.00	\$40.00	\$2,000.00	\$39.98	\$1,999.00
B	FOR REMOVING EXISTING 4-INCH SANITARY SEWER LATERALS AND REPLACING SAME WITH DUCTILE IRON PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 350) COMPLETE IN PLACE	880	LF	\$25.00	\$22,000.00	\$27.50	\$24,200.00	\$20.28	\$17,846.40	\$30.00	\$26,400.00	\$40.00	\$35,200.00	\$25.00	\$22,000.00	\$34.52	\$30,377.60

BID TABULATION PINEVILLE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENTS			1		2		3		4		5		6		7		
			Bullseye Construction		State Utility Contractors		Advanced Development Concepts		Classic City Mechanical		Sealand Contractors		R.H. Price		Blythe Development		
36	FOR PERFORMING EXPLORATORY DIGGING	50	HR	\$125.00	\$6,250.00	\$90.00	\$4,500.00	\$163.58	\$8,179.00	\$125.00	\$6,250.00	\$105.00	\$5,250.00	\$100.00	\$5,000.00	\$175.24	\$8,762.00
37	FOR RELOCATING UNDERGROUND CABLES/PLASTIC GAS MAINS																
A	RELOCATING PHONE (FIBER OPTICS) CABLES	20	LF	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$5.00	\$100.00	\$31.84	\$636.80	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$40.00	\$800.00	\$4.00	\$80.00	\$18.64	\$372.80
B	RELOCATING PHONE (NON-FIBER OPTICS) CABLES	20	LF	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$5.00	\$100.00	\$31.84	\$636.80	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$4.00	\$80.00	\$9.88	\$197.60
C	RELOCATING POWER CABLES	20	LF	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$5.00	\$100.00	\$31.84	\$636.80	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$4.00	\$80.00	\$10.99	\$219.80
D	RELOCATING CABLE TV CABLES	20	LF	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$5.00	\$100.00	\$31.84	\$636.80	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$4.00	\$80.00	\$9.88	\$197.60
E	RELOCATING PLASTIC NATURAL GAS MAINS	20	LF	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$5.00	\$100.00	\$31.84	\$636.80	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$40.00	\$800.00	\$4.00	\$80.00	\$10.99	\$219.80
38	FOR THE ADDITIONAL COST OF RESTRICTED WORK HOURS OF 9:00 AM TO 4:00 PM, PER LINEAL FOOT OF CONSTRUCTION, AS SPECIFIED	1,208	LF	\$4.00	\$4,832.00	\$5.00	\$6,040.00	\$7.36	\$8,890.88	\$2.00	\$2,416.00	\$10.00	\$12,080.00	\$4.00	\$4,832.00	\$7.40	\$8,939.20
39	FOR SOLID ROCK EXCAVATION, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	FOR THE FIRST 25 CY PER PROJECT	25	CY	\$100.00	\$2,500.00	\$40.00	\$1,000.00	\$177.38	\$4,434.50	\$100.00	\$2,500.00	\$125.00	\$3,125.00	\$100.00	\$2,500.00	\$155.08	\$3,877.00
B	FOR ADDITIONAL ROCK EXCAVATION AFTER THE INITIAL 25 CY PER PROJECT	100	CY	\$30.00	\$3,000.00	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	\$177.38	\$17,738.00	\$80.00	\$8,000.00	\$125.00	\$12,500.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$97.91	\$9,791.00
40	FOR STONE STABILIZATION MATERIAL AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	75	TN	\$20.00	\$1,500.00	\$26.00	\$1,950.00	\$34.20	\$2,565.00	\$25.00	\$1,875.00	\$27.00	\$2,025.00	\$25.00	\$1,875.00	\$33.19	\$2,489.25
41	FOR CUTTING (SAWING) AND REPLACING ALL ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	FOR CUTTING (SAWING) ASPHALT/CONCRETE PAVEMENT																
a	FOR INSTALLATION OF WATER MAIN	8,187	LF	\$1.00	\$8,187.00	\$0.75	\$6,140.25	\$1.05	\$8,596.35	\$1.00	\$8,187.00	\$1.10	\$9,005.70	\$0.50	\$4,093.50	\$1.82	\$14,900.34
b	FOR PIT FOR SERVICE TRANSFER	249	SY	\$2.00	\$498.00	\$3.00	\$747.00	\$13.10	\$3,261.90	\$15.00	\$3,735.00	\$17.00	\$4,233.00	\$25.00	\$6,225.00	\$10.96	\$2,729.04
B	FOR REMOVING AND DISPOSING OF ASPHALT/CONCRETE PAVEMENT																
a	0'-3" DEPTH	3,255	SY	\$1.00	\$3,255.00	\$1.00	\$3,255.00	\$4.72	\$15,363.60	\$18.00	\$58,590.00	\$3.00	\$9,765.00	\$0.50	\$1,627.50	\$3.41	\$11,099.55
b	3'-6" DEPTH	354	SY	\$2.00	\$708.00	\$1.00	\$354.00	\$6.53	\$2,311.62	\$27.00	\$9,558.00	\$5.00	\$1,770.00	\$1.00	\$354.00	\$9.21	\$3,260.34
c	FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 3-INCH DEPTH OF REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF ASPHALT/CONCRETE PAVEMENT (will be in addition to item (b) above)	48	SY	\$2.00	\$96.00	\$1.00	\$48.00	\$9.48	\$455.04	\$20.00	\$960.00	\$3.00	\$144.00	\$2.00	\$96.00	\$5.75	\$276.00
C	FOR REPLACING ASPHALT PAVEMENT (INCLUDING SURFACE COURSE)																
a	6-INCH DEPTH	3,541	SY	\$38.00	\$134,558.00	\$35.80	\$126,767.80	\$38.10	\$134,912.10	\$52.03	\$184,238.23	\$36.00	\$127,476.00	\$39.00	\$138,099.00	\$31.75	\$112,426.75
b	8-INCH DEPTH	97	SY	\$50.00	\$4,850.00	\$46.00	\$4,462.00	\$49.71	\$4,821.87	\$67.17	\$6,515.49	\$45.00	\$4,365.00	\$49.00	\$4,753.00	\$42.35	\$4,107.95
D	FOR ADDITIONAL 4-INCH DEEP BINDER COURSE (WILL BE IN ADDITION TO ITEMS C, (a) or (b) above)	3,638	SY	\$15.00	\$54,570.00	\$19.50	\$70,941.00	\$25.33	\$92,150.54	\$30.25	\$110,049.50	\$22.00	\$80,036.00	\$19.00	\$69,122.00	\$21.20	\$77,125.60
E	FOR REMOVING AND REPLACING ROLL TYPE FULL DEPTH COMPACTED ASPHALT CURBING (hand placed or by machine - contractor's option)	50	LF	\$5.00	\$250.00	\$9.00	\$450.00	\$12.56	\$628.00	\$25.00	\$1,250.00	\$15.00	\$750.00	\$5.00	\$250.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00
42	FOR CUTTING (SAWING) AND REPLACING CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS AND WALKWAYS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE																
A	FOR CUTTING (SAWING) CONCRETE	150	LF	\$2.00	\$300.00	\$2.40	\$360.00	\$9.47	\$1,420.50	\$1.50	\$225.00	\$3.00	\$450.00	\$1.00	\$150.00	\$5.20	\$780.00
B	FOR REMOVING & DISPOSING OF CONCRETE																
a	0'-4" DEPTH	293	SY	\$2.00	\$586.00	\$2.60	\$761.80	\$4.11	\$1,204.23	\$20.00	\$5,860.00	\$5.00	\$1,465.00	\$1.00	\$293.00	\$5.20	\$1,523.60
b	4'-8" DEPTH	50	SY	\$2.00	\$100.00	\$2.60	\$130.00	\$21.33	\$1,066.50	\$30.00	\$1,500.00	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$2.00	\$100.00	\$16.18	\$809.00
c	FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 2-INCH DEPTH OF REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF CONCRETE (Will be in addition to Item (b) Above)	20	SY	\$2.00	\$40.00	\$2.60	\$52.00	\$45.48	\$909.56	\$20.00	\$400.00	\$6.00	\$120.00	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$11.86	\$237.20
C	FOR REPLACING CONCRETE																
a	4' DEPTH	246	SY	\$27.00	\$6,642.00	\$48.00	\$11,808.00	\$25.76	\$6,336.96	\$44.25	\$10,885.50	\$30.00	\$7,380.00	\$60.00	\$14,760.00	\$40.00	\$9,840.00
b	5' DEPTH	40	SY	\$35.00	\$1,400.00	\$50.00	\$2,000.00	\$37.91	\$1,516.40	\$54.00	\$2,160.00	\$40.00	\$1,600.00	\$60.00	\$2,400.00	\$50.00	\$2,000.00
c	6' DEPTH	40	SY	\$40.00	\$1,600.00	\$52.00	\$2,080.00	\$52.00	\$2,080.00	\$63.65	\$2,546.00	\$45.00	\$1,800.00	\$60.00	\$2,400.00	\$60.00	\$2,400.00
d	FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 2-INCH DEPTH OF CONCRETE REPLACEMENT (Will be in addition to Item (b) or (c) Above)	50	SY	\$5.00	\$250.00	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$12.64	\$632.00	\$21.00	\$1,050.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$8.00	\$400.00	\$12.47	\$623.50
43	FOR CUTTING AND REPLACING CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	2,050	LF	\$15.40	\$31,570.00	\$18.70	\$38,335.00	\$16.47	\$33,763.50	\$35.00	\$71,750.00	\$23.00	\$47,150.00	\$28.00	\$57,400.00	\$32.00	\$65,600.00
44	FOR FURNISHING SELECT BACKFILL MATERIAL, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	825	CY	\$10.00	\$8,250.00	\$12.50	\$10,312.50	\$7.12	\$5,874.00	\$36.00	\$29,700.00	\$42.00	\$34,650.00	\$25.00	\$20,625.00	\$32.00	\$26,400.00
45	FOR FERTILIZING, SEEDING AND MULCHING, AS SPECIFIED	340	SY	\$1.00	\$340.00	\$1.00	\$340.00	\$2.00	\$680.00	\$1.10	\$374.00	\$2.50	\$850.00	\$2.00	\$680.00	\$5.20	\$1,768.00
46	FOR REMOVAL/REPLACEMENT OF SOD OR SPECIAL GRASS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	35	SY	\$5.00	\$175.00	\$10.00	\$350.00	\$12.12	\$424.20	\$16.00	\$560.00	\$12.00	\$420.00	\$8.00	\$280.00	\$51.96	\$1,818.60
47	FOR CUTTING AND DISPOSING (OR STACKING) OF TREES, LARGER THAN 6-INCH DIAMETER, AS SPECIFIED																
A	6" - 12" IN DIAMETER	4	EA	\$50.00	\$200.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$1,115.95	\$4,463.80	\$300.00	\$1,200.00	\$200.00	\$800.00	\$50.00	\$200.00	\$519.61	\$2,078.44
B	12" - 18" IN DIAMETER	1	EA	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$2,727.60	\$2,727.60	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$727.45	\$727.45
48	FOR CONSTRUCTING AND MAINTAINING VARIOUS EROSION CONTROL DEVICES																
A	SILT FENCE	300	LF	\$1.50	\$450.00	\$2.00	\$600.00	\$3.16	\$948.00	\$2.00	\$600.00	\$2.00	\$600.00	\$2.00	\$600.00	\$2.08	\$624.00
B	TEMPORARY INLET PROTECTION (SILT SACKS)	11	EA	\$70.00	\$770.00	\$190.00	\$2,090.00	\$136.87	\$1,505.57	\$100.00	\$1,100.00	\$190.00	\$2,090.00	\$100.00	\$1,100.00	\$223.77	\$2,461.47
49	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING SOFT SHOULDER SIGNS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	2	EA	\$25.00	\$50.00	\$40.00	\$80.00	\$197.58	\$395.16	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$20.00	\$40.00	\$157.52	\$315.04
50	FOR REPLACING C. A. B. C. STONE OR PIT GRAVEL DRIVES, SHOULDERS, AND ROAD, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE	25	SY	\$8.00	\$200.00	\$7.00	\$175.00	\$23.49	\$587.25	\$10.00	\$250.00	\$20.00	\$500.00	\$10.00	\$250.00	\$21.85	\$546.25
51	FOR LOCATING EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, AS SPECIFIED																
A	LOCATING GAS MAINS	26	EA	\$1.00	\$26.00	\$10.00	\$260.00	\$159.21	\$4,139.46	\$50.00	\$1,300.00	\$50.00	\$1,300.00	\$10.00	\$260.00	\$165.00	\$4,290.00
B	LOCATING PHONE (FIBER OPTICS) CABLES	7	EA	\$1.00	\$7.00	\$10.00	\$70.00	\$190.01	\$1,330.07	\$50.00	\$350.00	\$50.00	\$350.00	\$10.00	\$70.00	\$165.00	\$1,155.00
C	LOCATING PHONE (NON-FIBER OPTICS) CABLES	22	EA	\$1.00	\$22.00	\$10.00	\$220.00	\$190.01	\$4,180.22	\$50.00	\$1,100.00	\$50.00	\$1,100.00	\$10.00	\$220.00	\$165.00	\$3,630.00

BID TABULATION PINEVILLE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENTS				1		2		3		4		5		6		7	
				Bullseye Construction		State Utility Contractors		Advanced Development Concepts		Classic City Mechanical		Sealand Contractors		R.H. Price		Blythe Development	
D	LOCATING POWER CABLES	4	EA	\$1.00	\$4.00	\$10.00	\$40.00	\$190.01	\$760.04	\$50.00	\$200.00	\$50.00	\$200.00	\$10.00	\$40.00	\$165.00	\$660.00
E	LOCATING CABLE TV CABLES	23	EA	\$1.00	\$23.00	\$10.00	\$230.00	\$190.01	\$4,370.23	\$50.00	\$1,150.00	\$50.00	\$1,150.00	\$10.00	\$230.00	\$165.00	\$3,795.00
F	LOCATING STORM PIPES	3	EA	\$1.00	\$3.00	\$10.00	\$30.00	\$190.01	\$570.03	\$50.00	\$150.00	\$50.00	\$150.00	\$10.00	\$30.00	\$165.00	\$495.00
G	LOCATING WATER MAINS	26	EA	\$1.00	\$26.00	\$10.00	\$260.00	\$190.01	\$4,940.26	\$50.00	\$1,300.00	\$50.00	\$1,300.00	\$10.00	\$260.00	\$165.00	\$4,290.00
H	LOCATING SEWER MAINS	26	EA	\$1.00	\$26.00	\$10.00	\$260.00	\$190.01	\$4,940.26	\$50.00	\$1,300.00	\$50.00	\$1,300.00	\$10.00	\$260.00	\$165.00	\$4,290.00
52	FOR MAINTAINING TRAFFIC AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	TWO FULL-TIME FLAGGERS WITH PADDLE SIGNS	60	DYS	\$200.00	\$12,000.00	\$170.00	\$10,200.00	\$303.50	\$18,210.00	\$336.00	\$20,160.00	\$300.00	\$18,000.00	\$100.00	\$6,000.00	\$223.98	\$13,438.80
B	REFLECTIVE TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS (ALL SIZES)	20	EA	\$25.00	\$500.00	\$25.00	\$500.00	\$368.94	\$7,378.80	\$150.00	\$3,000.00	\$115.00	\$2,300.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$250.00	\$5,000.00
C	REFLECTIVE 8' WIDE TYPE III BARRICADE	2	EA	\$50.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$266.06	\$532.12	\$150.00	\$300.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$823.63	\$1,647.26
D	REFLECTIVE TRAFFIC CONES (28")	30	EA	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$57.45	\$1,723.50	\$15.00	\$450.00	\$18.00	\$540.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$65.00	\$1,950.00
E	REFLECTIVE NON-METALLIC DRUMS, 36" TALL, 18" DIAMETER	20	EA	\$25.00	\$500.00	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$95.77	\$1,915.40	\$40.00	\$800.00	\$43.00	\$860.00	\$20.00	\$400.00	\$55.00	\$1,100.00
F	CONCRETE BARRIERS (BORE PITS)	100	LF	\$5.00	\$500.00	\$5.00	\$500.00	\$34.09	\$3,409.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$44.00	\$4,400.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$47.51	\$4,751.00
G	OFF-DUTY POLICE OFFICER W/ MARKED PATROL VEHICLE	200	HR	\$45.00	\$9,000.00	\$30.00	\$6,000.00	\$32.51	\$6,502.00	\$50.00	\$10,000.00	\$32.00	\$6,400.00	\$40.00	\$8,000.00	\$167.18	\$33,436.00
H	TYPE-B FLASHING ARROW PANEL	1	EA	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$425.00	\$425.00	\$4,591.26	\$4,591.26	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,531.07	\$3,531.07
53	FOR REMOVING AND REPLACING BRICK STRUCTURES (EXCLUDING BRICK) AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	10	CF	\$15.00	\$150.00	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$137.38	\$1,373.80	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$20.00	\$200.00	\$104.74	\$1,047.40
54	FOR SUBSTITUTING 6" NITRILE RUBBER (NBR) PIPE GASKETS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	5	EA	\$10.00	\$50.00	\$15.00	\$75.00	\$47.95	\$239.75	\$25.00	\$125.00	\$20.00	\$100.00	\$10.00	\$50.00	\$132.59	\$662.95
55	FOR REPAIR OF EXISTING WATER VALVES (2" TO 6")	5	EA	\$225.00	\$1,125.00	\$475.00	\$2,375.00	\$683.19	\$3,415.95	\$300.00	\$1,500.00	\$615.00	\$3,075.00	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$808.98	\$4,044.90
56	FOR REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING WATER VALVES																
A	REPLACE EXISTING 2" GATE VALVE	3	EA	\$700.00	\$2,100.00	\$1,150.00	\$3,450.00	\$482.82	\$1,448.46	\$700.00	\$2,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$3,300.00	\$1,300.00	\$3,900.00	\$548.17	\$1,644.51
B	REPLACE EXISTING 6" GATE VALVE	3	EA	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,550.00	\$4,650.00	\$724.05	\$2,172.15	\$1,100.00	\$3,300.00	\$1,400.00	\$4,200.00	\$1,700.00	\$5,100.00	\$691.64	\$2,074.92
57	FOR REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING VALVE BOX	3	EA	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$190.00	\$570.00	\$240.29	\$720.87	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$324.14	\$972.42
58	FOR SUBSTITUTING CATHODALLY PROTECTED WATER SERVICES ON 3/4" WATER SERVICES ON 6-INCH PVC WATER MAINS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	30	EA	\$300.00	\$9,000.00	\$575.00	\$17,250.00	\$644.76	\$19,342.80	\$100.00	\$3,000.00	\$400.00	\$12,000.00	\$600.00	\$18,000.00	\$977.27	\$29,318.10
59	LIQUIDATED DAMAGES \$ -400/DAY		DY		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	\$400.00	\$0.00	\$400.00	\$0.00		\$0.00
	SUBTOTAL				\$887,928.00		\$1,036,226.95		\$1,060,146.90		\$1,093,567.22		\$1,100,859.95		\$1,112,835.50		\$1,150,000.18
60	CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE (10% OF SUB-TOTAL)				\$88,792.80		\$103,622.70		\$106,014.69		\$109,356.72		\$110,086.00		\$111,283.55		\$115,000.02
	TOTAL				\$976,720.80		\$1,139,849.65		\$1,166,161.59		\$1,202,923.94		\$1,210,945.95		\$1,224,119.05		\$1,265,000.20

BID TABULATION PINEVILLE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENTS			8		9		10		11		12		13		14		
			CMI Contracting		Davis Grading		Propst Construction		R.F. Shinn		United Construction		Atlantic Coast Contractors		Dellinger		
1	FOR MOBILIZATION TO THE PROJECT SITE, AS SPECIFIED	1	LS	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$19,500.00	\$19,500.00	\$33,550.00	\$33,550.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$17,400.00	\$17,400.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
2	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING 8-INCH POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (DR 14) OR 8-INCH DUCTILE IRON PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 350) WITH PUSH-ON JOINTS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	0-4 FEET OF COVER	67	LF	\$20.00	\$1,340.00	\$21.00	\$1,407.00	\$21.59	\$1,446.53	\$28.00	\$1,876.00	\$19.00	\$1,273.00	\$32.00	\$2,144.00	\$35.00	\$2,345.00
B	4-6 FEET OF COVER	50	LF	\$22.00	\$1,100.00	\$23.00	\$1,150.00	\$25.98	\$1,299.00	\$38.00	\$1,900.00	\$19.00	\$950.00	\$34.30	\$1,715.00	\$40.00	\$2,000.00
3	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING 6-INCH POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (DR 14) OR 6-INCH DUCTILE IRON PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 350) WITH PUSH-ON JOINTS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	0-4 FEET OF COVER	6,707	LF	\$18.00	\$120,726.00	\$19.00	\$127,433.00	\$19.03	\$127,634.21	\$20.00	\$134,140.00	\$17.00	\$114,019.00	\$16.75	\$112,342.25	\$28.00	\$187,796.00
B	4-6 FEET OF COVER	315	LF	\$20.00	\$6,300.00	\$20.00	\$6,300.00	\$23.41	\$7,374.15	\$28.00	\$8,820.00	\$19.00	\$5,985.00	\$20.45	\$6,441.75	\$30.00	\$9,450.00
C	6-8 FEET OF COVER	190	LF	\$22.00	\$4,180.00	\$21.00	\$3,990.00	\$31.30	\$5,947.00	\$35.00	\$6,650.00	\$19.00	\$3,610.00	\$25.00	\$4,750.00	\$32.00	\$6,080.00
D	8 FEET AND DEEPER	100	LF	\$24.00	\$2,400.00	\$23.00	\$2,300.00	\$38.20	\$3,820.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$24.00	\$2,400.00	\$30.35	\$3,035.00	\$36.00	\$3,600.00
4	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING 2-INCH POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (DR 14 OR LESS) WITH PUSH-ON JOINTS AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	0-4 FEET OF COVER	2,120	LF	\$16.00	\$33,920.00	\$14.00	\$29,680.00	\$16.10	\$34,132.00	\$20.00	\$42,400.00	\$13.00	\$27,560.00	\$10.00	\$21,200.00	\$26.00	\$55,120.00
B	4-6 FEET OF COVER	110	LF	\$18.00	\$1,980.00	\$15.00	\$1,650.00	\$20.48	\$2,252.80	\$23.00	\$2,530.00	\$15.00	\$1,650.00	\$12.00	\$1,320.00	\$28.00	\$3,080.00
C	6-8 FEET OF COVER	30	LF	\$20.00	\$600.00	\$17.00	\$510.00	\$28.37	\$851.10	\$30.00	\$900.00	\$16.00	\$480.00	\$14.25	\$427.50	\$30.00	\$900.00
D	8 FEET AND DEEPER	20	LF	\$22.00	\$440.00	\$18.00	\$360.00	\$35.27	\$705.40	\$45.00	\$900.00	\$18.00	\$360.00	\$14.25	\$285.00	\$34.00	\$680.00
5	FOR SUBSTITUTING 6" RESTRAINED JOINT DUCTILE IRON PIPE, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	310	LF	\$12.00	\$3,720.00	\$15.00	\$4,650.00	\$14.83	\$4,597.30	\$15.00	\$4,650.00	\$20.00	\$6,200.00	\$13.60	\$4,216.00	\$13.00	\$4,030.00
6	FOR SUBSTITUTING 6" DUCTILE IRON PIPE WITH PUSH-ON JOINTS, AS DIRECTED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	580	LF	\$8.00	\$4,640.00	\$11.00	\$6,380.00	\$11.29	\$6,548.20	\$10.00	\$5,800.00	\$10.00	\$5,800.00	\$9.70	\$5,626.00	\$9.00	\$5,220.00
7	SUBSTITUTING 2-INCH RED BRASS PIPE, COMPLETE WITH ADAPTOR COUPLINGS, AS DIRECTED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	10	LF	\$55.00	\$550.00	\$30.00	\$300.00	\$62.80	\$628.00	\$58.00	\$580.00	\$35.00	\$350.00	\$68.75	\$687.50	\$85.00	\$850.00
8	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING STONE BEDDING AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	FOR 8-INCH PIPE	15	LF	\$10.00	\$150.00	\$1.00	\$15.00	\$3.28	\$49.20	\$3.00	\$45.00	\$2.00	\$30.00	\$2.40	\$36.00	\$5.00	\$75.00
B	FOR 6-INCH PIPE	160	LF	\$9.00	\$1,440.00	\$1.00	\$160.00	\$3.28	\$524.80	\$3.00	\$480.00	\$2.00	\$320.00	\$2.00	\$320.00	\$4.00	\$640.00
C	FOR 2-INCH PIPE	25	LF	\$7.00	\$175.00	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$2.80	\$70.00	\$2.00	\$50.00	\$2.00	\$50.00	\$2.00	\$50.00	\$3.00	\$75.00
9	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING MAIN LINE GATE VALVES, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	6" GATE VALVES	9	EA	\$750.00	\$6,750.00	\$780.00	\$7,020.00	\$782.94	\$7,046.46	\$700.00	\$6,300.00	\$950.00	\$8,550.00	\$715.00	\$6,435.00	\$675.00	\$6,075.00
B	2" GATE VALVES	6	EA	\$500.00	\$3,000.00	\$550.00	\$3,300.00	\$518.87	\$3,113.22	\$450.00	\$2,700.00	\$700.00	\$4,200.00	\$465.00	\$2,790.00	\$400.00	\$2,400.00
10	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING TAPPING SLEEVES AND TAPPING VALVES, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	8" X 8"	1	EA	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,925.00	\$2,925.00	\$3,342.75	\$3,342.75	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,050.00	\$3,050.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
B	8" x 6"	2	EA	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,100.00	\$4,200.00	\$2,320.76	\$4,641.52	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,400.00	\$6,800.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00
C	6" x 6"	9	EA	\$2,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$2,400.00	\$21,600.00	\$2,736.24	\$24,626.16	\$1,800.00	\$16,200.00	\$3,250.00	\$29,250.00	\$2,400.00	\$21,600.00	\$3,400.00	\$30,600.00
11	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING EXTENSION STEMS ON PROPOSED VALVES, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	BASE STEM TO 5' IN LENGTH	4	EA	\$150.00	\$600.00	\$150.00	\$600.00	\$303.90	\$1,215.60	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$165.00	\$660.00	\$215.00	\$860.00	\$170.00	\$680.00
B	EXTRA LENGTH PER FOOT	15	VF	\$55.00	\$825.00	\$12.00	\$180.00	\$22.62	\$339.30	\$10.00	\$150.00	\$10.00	\$150.00	\$8.65	\$129.75	\$100.00	\$1,500.00
12	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING TAPPING SADDLES AND CORPORATIONS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	8" x 2"	2	EA	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$650.00	\$1,300.00	\$420.26	\$840.52	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	\$970.00	\$1,940.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00
B	6" x 2"	2	EA	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$635.00	\$1,270.00	\$415.90	\$831.80	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$550.00	\$1,100.00	\$965.00	\$1,930.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00
13	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING FIRE HYDRANTS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	TEES ON 6" PIPE	9	EA	\$2,800.00	\$25,200.00	\$2,800.00	\$25,200.00	\$3,083.19	\$27,748.71	\$3,500.00	\$31,500.00	\$3,700.00	\$33,300.00	\$3,375.00	\$30,375.00	\$3,300.00	\$29,700.00
B	6-INCH DUCTILE IRON PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 350) (RESTRAINED JOINT)	130	LF	\$35.00	\$4,550.00	\$23.00	\$2,990.00	\$47.67	\$6,197.10	\$35.00	\$4,550.00	\$32.00	\$4,160.00	\$39.60	\$5,148.00	\$26.00	\$3,380.00
C	6-INCH 90° RESTRAINED JOINT BEND	9	EA	\$310.00	\$2,790.00	\$150.00	\$1,350.00	\$423.54	\$3,811.86	\$200.00	\$1,800.00	\$150.00	\$1,350.00	\$316.00	\$2,844.00	\$300.00	\$2,700.00
14	FIRE HYDRANT REMOVAL	1	EA	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$282.50	\$282.50	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$575.00	\$575.00	\$800.00	\$800.00
15	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING FIRE HYDRANT EXTENSIONS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	15	VF	\$400.00	\$6,000.00	\$400.00	\$6,000.00	\$520.89	\$7,813.35	\$250.00	\$3,750.00	\$500.00	\$7,500.00	\$610.00	\$9,150.00	\$420.00	\$6,300.00
16	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING DUCTILE IRON COMPACT FITTINGS NOT SHOWN ON THE PLANS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	1,070	LBS	\$3.00	\$3,210.00	\$3.50	\$3,745.00	\$3.97	\$4,247.90	\$3.50	\$3,745.00	\$3.25	\$3,477.50	\$4.70	\$5,029.00	\$4.00	\$4,280.00
17	FOR FURNISHING, FORMING, AND PLACING PLAIN CONCRETE BLOCKING AS SPECIFIED AND/OR AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS	139	CF	\$11.00	\$1,529.00	\$12.00	\$1,668.00	\$11.90	\$1,654.10	\$8.00	\$1,112.00	\$10.00	\$1,390.00	\$28.25	\$3,926.75	\$30.00	\$4,170.00
18	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING "DRY-BORE" WITH STEEL ENCASEMENT, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	FOR MOBILIZATION, EXCAVATION, AND BACKFILL OF THE BORE PIT																
a	0' - 5' DEPTH	2	EA	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$972.50	\$1,945.00	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$97.00	\$194.00	\$2,400.00	\$4,800.00
b	EACH ADDITIONAL FOOT OF DEPTH	2	VF	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$372.50	\$745.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$75.00	\$150.00	\$5.35	\$10.70	\$300.00	\$600.00
B	12-3/4" DIAMETER CASING	60	LF	\$135.00	\$8,100.00	\$200.00	\$12,000.00	\$144.69	\$8,681.40	\$140.00	\$8,400.00	\$140.00	\$8,400.00	\$78.50	\$4,710.00	\$175.00	\$10,500.00
19	FOR GROUTING INCOMPLETE 12-3/4" ENCASEMENT PIPE, AS SPECIFIED, IN PLACE	5	LF	\$10.00	\$50.00	\$15.00	\$75.00	\$89.50	\$447.50	\$10.00	\$50.00	\$125.00	\$625.00	\$36.35	\$181.75	\$50.00	\$250.00

BID TABULATION PINEVILLE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENTS			8		9		10		11		12		13		14		
			CMI Contracting		Davis Grading		Propst Construction		R.F. Shinn		United Construction		Atlantic Coast Contractors		Dellinger		
20	FOR DRY-BORE, WITHOUT STEEL ENCASEMENT PIPE, OPENINGS NOT GREATER THAN 4-INCHES LARGER THAN O.D. OF PIPE BELLS, FOR THE INSERTION OF 6, 8 OR 12-INCH WATER MAINS, AS SPECIFIED.																
A	FOR THE FIRST 10 LF (PER BORE SITE)	30	EA	\$400.00	\$12,000.00	\$350.00	\$10,500.00	\$440.00	\$13,200.00	\$80.00	\$2,400.00	\$400.00	\$12,000.00	\$428.00	\$12,840.00	\$600.00	\$18,000.00
B	FOR ADDITIONAL LENGTH (EXCLUDING FIRST 10 LF PER BORE SITE)	340	LF	\$30.00	\$10,200.00	\$30.00	\$10,200.00	\$33.00	\$11,220.00	\$60.00	\$20,400.00	\$30.00	\$10,200.00	\$42.80	\$14,552.00	\$35.00	\$11,900.00
21	FOR PUNCHING OR DRILLING, WITHOUT ENCASEMENT PIPE, OPENINGS 4-INCHES IN DIAMETER, FOR THE INSERTION OF 2-INCH WATER PIPE, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	130	LF	\$20.00	\$2,600.00	\$20.00	\$2,600.00	\$23.00	\$2,990.00	\$50.00	\$6,500.00	\$30.00	\$3,900.00	\$21.50	\$2,795.00	\$25.00	\$3,250.00
22	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING PERMANENT 2-INCH BLOW-OFFS (STANDARD DETAIL #13), AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	6	EA	\$900.00	\$5,400.00	\$1,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$971.26	\$5,827.56	\$800.00	\$4,800.00	\$1,200.00	\$7,200.00	\$765.00	\$4,590.00	\$800.00	\$4,800.00
23	FOR REMOVAL OF EXISTING 2-INCH BLOW-OFF	4	EA	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$300.00	\$1,200.00	\$325.63	\$1,302.52	\$200.00	\$800.00	\$150.00	\$600.00	\$53.50	\$214.00	\$200.00	\$800.00
24	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING NEW WATER SERVICES, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE (ALL 3/4-IN. SVCS.)																
A	FOR COPPER TUBING (TYPE K) - OPEN CUT METHOD	100	LF	\$14.00	\$1,400.00	\$13.00	\$1,300.00	\$15.62	\$1,562.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$15.00	\$1,500.00	\$12.60	\$1,260.00	\$15.00	\$1,500.00
B	FOR COPPER TUBING (TYPE K) - BY PUNCH METHOD	400	LF	\$22.00	\$8,800.00	\$23.00	\$9,200.00	\$21.37	\$8,548.00	\$40.00	\$16,000.00	\$15.00	\$6,000.00	\$12.60	\$5,040.00	\$20.00	\$8,000.00
C	FOR WATER SERVICES INSTALLED AS PART OF MAIN LINE PIPE INSTALLATION	5	EA	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$450.00	\$2,250.00	\$661.94	\$3,309.70	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$15.00	\$75.00	\$400.00	\$2,000.00	\$650.00	\$3,250.00
D	FOR WATER SERVICES INSTALLED ON EXISTING MAINS (EXISTING BY OTHERS OR EXISTING BY THE CONTRACTOR)	2	EA	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	\$550.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,093.19	\$2,186.38	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$506.00	\$1,012.00	\$900.00	\$1,800.00
25	FOR CONNECTION TO EXISTING PRIVATE SERVICE PIPE (INSTALLED BY PLUMBER), AS SPECIFIED. THIS ITEM SHALL BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE NEW WATER SERVICES ITEM ABOVE (3/4" SERVICE).	5	EA	\$60.00	\$300.00	\$50.00	\$250.00	\$246.89	\$1,234.45	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$50.60	\$253.00	\$65.00	\$325.00
26	FOR TRANSFERRING EXISTING WATER SERVICES TO PROPOSED WATER MAIN TO CONFORM TO CMUD STANDARDS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	LONG SIDE (3/4") - TYPE K COPPER	60	EA	\$700.00	\$42,000.00	\$800.00	\$48,000.00	\$759.30	\$45,558.00	\$900.00	\$54,000.00	\$650.00	\$39,000.00	\$890.00	\$53,400.00	\$700.00	\$42,000.00
B	SHORT SIDE (3/4") - TYPE K COPPER	75	EA	\$500.00	\$37,500.00	\$600.00	\$45,000.00	\$564.35	\$42,326.25	\$600.00	\$45,000.00	\$550.00	\$41,250.00	\$540.00	\$40,500.00	\$500.00	\$37,500.00
C	LONG SIDE (2")	1	EA	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,920.50	\$1,920.50	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$850.00	\$850.00	\$850.00	\$850.00
D	SHORT SIDE (4") - FORMER CONE MILLS FACILITY	1	EA	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$3,819.14	\$3,819.14	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,055.00	\$2,055.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00
27	FOR TRANSFERRING WATER SERVICES FROM AN EXISTING WATER MAIN TO ANOTHER EXISTING WATER MAIN, TO CONFORM TO CMUD STANDARDS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE (RESIDENTIAL OR TWO-LANE STREET)																
A	LONG SIDE (3/4") - TYPE K COPPER	48	EA	\$1,000.00	\$48,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$72,000.00	\$688.45	\$33,045.60	\$1,000.00	\$48,000.00	\$675.00	\$32,400.00	\$830.00	\$39,840.00	\$700.00	\$33,600.00
B	SHORT SIDE (3/4") - TYPE K COPPER	7	EA	\$900.00	\$6,300.00	\$1,100.00	\$7,700.00	\$482.90	\$3,380.30	\$700.00	\$4,900.00	\$600.00	\$4,200.00	\$645.00	\$4,515.00	\$500.00	\$3,500.00
28	FOR TRANSFERRING WATER SERVICES FROM AN EXISTING WATER MAIN TO ANOTHER EXISTING WATER MAIN, TO CONFORM TO CMUD STANDARDS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE (POLK OR MAIN STREETS)																
A	LONG SIDE (3/4") - TYPE K COPPER	50	EA	\$1,500.00	\$75,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$1,945.54	\$97,277.00	\$1,800.00	\$90,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$75,000.00	\$3,030.00	\$151,500.00	\$900.00	\$45,000.00
B	SHORT SIDE (3/4") - TYPE K COPPER	5	EA	\$1,300.00	\$6,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$1,438.62	\$7,193.10	\$1,300.00	\$6,500.00	\$1,100.00	\$5,500.00	\$1,525.00	\$7,625.00	\$600.00	\$3,000.00
C	LONG SIDE (1") - TYPE K COPPER	4	EA	\$1,600.00	\$6,400.00	\$3,100.00	\$12,400.00	\$2,880.96	\$11,523.84	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$3,200.00	\$12,800.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00
D	LONG SIDE (1-1/2")	1	EA	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$3,450.00	\$3,450.00	\$3,820.82	\$3,820.82	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,080.00	\$4,080.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
29	FOR SERVICE RENEWAL AND CONNECTION TO EXISTING TAIL PIECE OR PRIVATE SERVICE PIPE, AS SPECIFIED. (TO BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH TRANSFERRING WATER SERVICES ITEMS 23-25 ABOVE)																
A	3/4" SERVICE	89	EA	\$175.00	\$15,575.00	\$100.00	\$8,900.00	\$175.07	\$15,581.23	\$500.00	\$44,500.00	\$375.00	\$33,375.00	\$260.00	\$23,140.00	\$700.00	\$62,300.00
B	1" SERVICE	4	EA	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$125.00	\$500.00	\$271.82	\$1,087.28	\$700.00	\$2,800.00	\$450.00	\$1,800.00	\$350.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00
C	1-1/2" SERVICE	1	EA	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,478.11	\$3,478.11	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$5,700.00	\$5,700.00
D	2" SERVICE	1	EA	\$3,400.00	\$3,400.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$3,820.32	\$3,820.32	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
30	FOR REPLACING EXISTING METER BOX WITH NEW CONCRETE METER BOX	10	EA	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$110.00	\$1,100.00	\$93.03	\$930.30	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$125.00	\$1,250.00	\$130.00	\$1,300.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00
31	FOR INSTALLING LINE STOPS ON EXISTING WATER MAINS, AS SPECIFIED	2	EA	\$7,300.00	\$14,600.00	\$5,500.00	\$11,000.00	\$5,482.50	\$10,965.00	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$7,075.00	\$14,150.00	\$3,800.00	\$7,600.00
32	FOR CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING 6" WATER MAINS (INCLUDING LONG PATTERN SOLID SLEEVE), AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	9	EA	\$800.00	\$7,200.00	\$900.00	\$8,100.00	\$2,189.29	\$19,703.61	\$300.00	\$2,700.00	\$550.00	\$4,950.00	\$1,400.00	\$12,600.00	\$500.00	\$4,500.00
33	FOR ABANDONMENT OF EXISTING WATER MAINS, AS SPECIFIED ON PLANS AND AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER																
A	CUT AND PLUG EXISTING 2" WATER MAIN	27	EA	\$350.00	\$9,450.00	\$400.00	\$10,800.00	\$1,061.25	\$28,653.75	\$300.00	\$8,100.00	\$275.00	\$7,425.00	\$430.00	\$11,610.00	\$500.00	\$13,500.00
B	REMOVING EXISTING FITTINGS AND SLEEVE CONNECTION																
a	8-INCH MAIN	1	EA	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,930.82	\$2,930.82	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$800.00	\$800.00
b	6-INCH MAIN	18	EA	\$350.00	\$6,300.00	\$800.00	\$14,400.00	\$2,698.90	\$48,580.20	\$700.00	\$12,600.00	\$425.00	\$7,650.00	\$1,300.00	\$23,400.00	\$600.00	\$10,800.00
C	REMOVING EXISTING VALVE BOXES AND ABANDONING EXISTING VALVE	31	EA	\$100.00	\$3,100.00	\$150.00	\$4,650.00	\$227.50	\$7,052.50	\$100.00	\$3,100.00	\$225.00	\$6,975.00	\$26.75	\$829.25	\$300.00	\$9,300.00
34	FOR ADJUSTING EXISTING VALVES BOXES, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	12	EA	\$175.00	\$2,100.00	\$125.00	\$1,500.00	\$397.50	\$4,770.00	\$60.00	\$720.00	\$150.00	\$1,800.00	\$175.00	\$2,100.00	\$115.00	\$1,380.00
35	FOR REPLACING SANITARY SEWER MAINS, AS SPECIFIED AND AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER																
A	FOR REMOVING EXISTING 8-INCH SEWER MAINS REPLACING SAME WITH DUCTILE IRON PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 350) COMPLETE IN PLACE	50	LF	\$48.00	\$2,400.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$66.17	\$3,308.50	\$80.00	\$4,000.00	\$100.00	\$5,000.00	\$102.50	\$5,125.00	\$100.00	\$5,000.00
B	FOR REMOVING EXISTING 4-INCH SANITARY SEWER LATERALS AND REPLACING SAME WITH DUCTILE IRON PIPE (PRESSURE CLASS 350) COMPLETE IN PLACE	880	LF	\$44.00	\$38,720.00	\$30.00	\$26,400.00	\$38.57	\$33,941.60	\$50.00	\$44,000.00	\$100.00	\$88,000.00	\$30.00	\$26,400.00	\$30.00	\$26,400.00
36	FOR PERFORMING EXPLORATORY DIGGING	50	HR	\$150.00	\$7,500.00	\$300.00	\$15,000.00	\$207.00	\$10,350.00	\$180.00	\$9,000.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$300.00	\$15,000.00	\$300.00	\$15,000.00
37	FOR RELOCATING UNDERGROUND CABLES/PLASTIC GAS MAINS																
A	RELOCATING PHONE (FIBER OPTICS) CABLES	20	LF	\$150.00	\$3,000.00	\$4.00	\$80.00	\$82.50	\$1,650.00	\$20.00	\$400.00	\$5.00	\$100.00	\$5.35	\$107.00	\$14.00	\$280.00

BID TABULATION PINEVILLE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENTS				8		9		10		11		12		13		14	
				CMI Contracting		Davis Grading		Propst Construction		R.F. Shinn		United Construction		Atlantic Coast Contractors		Dellinger	
B	RELOCATING PHONE (NON-FIBER OPTICS) CABLES	20	LF	\$150.00	\$3,000.00	\$4.00	\$80.00	\$27.50	\$550.00	\$20.00	\$400.00	\$5.00	\$100.00	\$5.35	\$107.00	\$14.00	\$280.00
C	RELOCATING POWER CABLES	20	LF	\$150.00	\$3,000.00	\$4.00	\$80.00	\$27.50	\$550.00	\$20.00	\$400.00	\$5.00	\$100.00	\$5.35	\$107.00	\$14.00	\$280.00
D	RELOCATING CABLE TV CABLES	20	LF	\$150.00	\$3,000.00	\$4.00	\$80.00	\$27.50	\$550.00	\$5.00	\$100.00	\$5.00	\$100.00	\$5.35	\$107.00	\$14.00	\$280.00
E	RELOCATING PLASTIC NATURAL GAS MAINS	20	LF	\$150.00	\$3,000.00	\$4.00	\$80.00	\$27.50	\$550.00	\$20.00	\$400.00	\$5.00	\$100.00	\$5.35	\$107.00	\$14.00	\$280.00
38	FOR THE ADDITIONAL COST OF RESTRICTED WORK HOURS OF 9:00 AM TO 4:00 PM, PER LINEAL FOOT OF CONSTRUCTION, AS SPECIFIED	1,208	LF	\$10.00	\$12,080.00	\$5.00	\$6,040.00	\$5.50	\$6,644.00	\$8.00	\$9,664.00	\$5.00	\$6,040.00	\$4.30	\$5,194.40	\$6.00	\$7,248.00
39	FOR SOLID ROCK EXCAVATION, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	FOR THE FIRST 25 CY PER PROJECT	25	CY	\$200.00	\$5,000.00	\$100.00	\$2,500.00	\$148.50	\$3,712.50	\$60.00	\$1,500.00	\$100.00	\$2,500.00	\$135.00	\$3,375.00	\$180.00	\$4,500.00
B	FOR ADDITIONAL ROCK EXCAVATION AFTER THE INITIAL 25 CY PER PROJECT	100	CY	\$100.00	\$10,000.00	\$80.00	\$8,000.00	\$121.00	\$12,100.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$118.00	\$11,800.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00
40	FOR STONE STABILIZATION MATERIAL AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	75	TN	\$28.00	\$2,100.00	\$30.00	\$2,250.00	\$50.25	\$3,768.75	\$25.00	\$1,875.00	\$30.00	\$2,250.00	\$32.75	\$2,456.25	\$25.00	\$1,875.00
41	FOR CUTTING (SAWING) AND REPLACING ALL ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	FOR CUTTING (SAWING) ASPHALT/CONCRETE PAVEMENT																
a	FOR INSTALLATION OF WATER MAIN	8,187	LF	\$2.00	\$16,374.00	\$1.00	\$8,187.00	\$1.14	\$9,333.18	\$1.50	\$12,280.50	\$1.00	\$8,187.00	\$2.15	\$17,602.05	\$2.00	\$16,374.00
b	FOR PIT FOR SERVICE TRANSFER	249	SY	\$19.65	\$4,892.85	\$4.00	\$996.00	\$34.50	\$8,590.50	\$10.00	\$2,490.00	\$1.75	\$435.75	\$9.65	\$2,402.85	\$2.00	\$498.00
B	FOR REMOVING AND DISPOSING OF ASPHALT/CONCRETE PAVEMENT																
a	0'-3' DEPTH	3,255	SY	\$1.10	\$3,580.50	\$1.00	\$3,255.00	\$2.14	\$6,965.70	\$10.00	\$32,550.00	\$3.25	\$10,578.75	\$3.20	\$10,416.00	\$2.00	\$6,510.00
b	3'-6" DEPTH	354	SY	\$2.20	\$778.80	\$2.00	\$708.00	\$3.24	\$1,146.96	\$15.00	\$5,310.00	\$4.00	\$1,416.00	\$3.20	\$1,132.80	\$4.00	\$1,416.00
c	FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 3-INCH DEPTH OF REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF ASPHALT/CONCRETE PAVEMENT (will be in addition to item (b) above)	48	SY	\$1.10	\$52.80	\$3.00	\$144.00	\$4.21	\$202.08	\$10.00	\$480.00	\$2.00	\$96.00	\$1.60	\$76.80	\$5.00	\$240.00
C	FOR REPLACING ASPHALT PAVEMENT (INCLUDING SURFACE COURSE)																
a	6-INCH DEPTH	3,541	SY	\$36.00	\$127,476.00	\$42.00	\$148,722.00	\$34.06	\$120,606.46	\$40.00	\$141,640.00	\$35.00	\$123,935.00	\$40.60	\$143,764.60	\$47.00	\$166,427.00
b	8-INCH DEPTH	97	SY	\$46.00	\$4,462.00	\$53.00	\$5,141.00	\$54.25	\$5,262.25	\$50.00	\$4,850.00	\$45.00	\$4,365.00	\$53.50	\$5,189.50	\$55.00	\$5,335.00
D	FOR ADDITIONAL 4-INCH DEEP BINDER COURSE (WILL BE IN ADDITION TO ITEMS C. (a) or (b) above)	3,638	SY	\$15.00	\$54,570.00	\$20.00	\$72,760.00	\$15.79	\$57,444.02	\$20.00	\$72,760.00	\$35.00	\$127,330.00	\$25.00	\$90,950.00	\$31.00	\$112,778.00
E	FOR REMOVING AND REPLACING ROLL TYPE FULL DEPTH COMPACTED ASPHALT CURBING (hand placed or by machine - contractor's option)	50	LF	\$11.00	\$550.00	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$10.60	\$530.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$17.70	\$885.00	\$7.00	\$350.00
42	FOR CUTTING (SAWING) AND REPLACING CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS AND WALKWAYS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE																
A	FOR CUTTING (SAWING) CONCRETE	150	LF	\$3.00	\$450.00	\$2.00	\$300.00	\$3.98	\$597.00	\$3.00	\$450.00	\$2.00	\$300.00	\$2.15	\$322.50	\$3.00	\$450.00
B	FOR REMOVING & DISPOSING OF CONCRETE																
a	0'-4"DEPTH	293	SY	\$21.00	\$6,153.00	\$2.00	\$586.00	\$2.48	\$726.64	\$10.00	\$2,930.00	\$6.00	\$1,758.00	\$10.70	\$3,135.10	\$8.00	\$2,344.00
b	4'-8" DEPTH	50	SY	\$38.00	\$1,900.00	\$3.00	\$150.00	\$3.82	\$191.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$7.00	\$350.00	\$10.70	\$535.00	\$10.00	\$500.00
c	FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 2-INCH DEPTH OF REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF CONCRETE (Will be in addition to Item (b). Above)	20	SY	\$21.00	\$420.00	\$5.00	\$100.00	\$3.84	\$76.80	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$7.00	\$140.00	\$1.60	\$32.00	\$8.00	\$160.00
C	FOR REPLACING CONCRETE																
a	4" DEPTH	246	SY	\$40.00	\$9,840.00	\$55.00	\$13,530.00	\$29.85	\$7,343.10	\$40.00	\$9,840.00	\$45.00	\$11,070.00	\$32.50	\$7,995.00	\$38.00	\$9,348.00
b	5" DEPTH	40	SY	\$43.00	\$1,720.00	\$55.00	\$2,200.00	\$36.45	\$1,458.00	\$45.00	\$1,800.00	\$45.00	\$1,800.00	\$43.00	\$1,720.00	\$39.00	\$1,560.00
c	6"DEPTH	40	SY	\$46.00	\$1,840.00	\$55.00	\$2,200.00	\$40.85	\$1,634.00	\$50.00	\$2,000.00	\$45.00	\$1,800.00	\$48.00	\$1,920.00	\$42.00	\$1,680.00
d	FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 2-INCH DEPTH OF CONCRETE REPLACEMENT (Will be in addition to Item (b) or (c) Above)	50	SY	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$25.45	\$1,272.50	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$15.00	\$750.00	\$17.00	\$850.00	\$11.00	\$550.00
43	FOR CUTTING AND REPLACING CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	2,050	LF	\$30.00	\$61,500.00	\$28.00	\$57,400.00	\$17.13	\$35,116.50	\$25.00	\$51,250.00	\$28.00	\$57,400.00	\$28.00	\$57,400.00	\$34.00	\$69,700.00
44	FOR FURNISHING SELECT BACKFILL MATERIAL, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	825	CY	\$30.00	\$24,750.00	\$20.00	\$16,500.00	\$27.10	\$22,357.50	\$20.00	\$16,500.00	\$30.00	\$24,750.00	\$35.00	\$28,875.00	\$24.00	\$19,800.00
45	FOR FERTILIZING, SEEDING AND MULCHING, AS SPECIFIED	340	SY	\$2.00	\$680.00	\$1.00	\$340.00	\$3.36	\$1,142.40	\$1.00	\$340.00	\$0.80	\$272.00	\$2.15	\$731.00	\$1.00	\$340.00
46	FOR REMOVAL/REPLACEMENT OF SOD OR SPECIAL GRASS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	35	SY	\$10.00	\$350.00	\$10.00	\$350.00	\$28.82	\$1,008.70	\$10.00	\$350.00	\$7.50	\$262.50	\$21.50	\$752.50	\$7.00	\$245.00
47	FOR CUTTING AND DISPOSING (OR STACKING) OF TREES, LARGER THAN 6-INCH DIAMETER, AS SPECIFIED																
A	6" - 12" IN DIAMETER	4	EA	\$200.00	\$800.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$837.50	\$3,350.00	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$50.00	\$200.00	\$214.00	\$856.00	\$200.00	\$800.00
B	12" - 18" IN DIAMETER	1	EA	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$1,256.25	\$1,256.25	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$428.00	\$428.00	\$300.00	\$300.00
48	FOR CONSTRUCTING AND MAINTAINING VARIOUS EROSION CONTROL DEVICES																
A	SILT FENCE	300	LF	\$3.00	\$900.00	\$2.00	\$600.00	\$2.48	\$744.00	\$3.00	\$900.00	\$3.00	\$900.00	\$3.00	\$900.00	\$4.00	\$1,200.00
B	TEMPORARY INLET PROTECTION (SILT SACKS)	11	EA	\$150.00	\$1,650.00	\$145.00	\$1,595.00	\$245.47	\$2,700.17	\$100.00	\$1,100.00	\$160.00	\$1,760.00	\$5.00	\$55.00	\$60.00	\$660.00
49	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING SOFT SHOULDER SIGNS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	2	EA	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$35.00	\$70.00	\$141.25	\$282.50	\$50.00	\$100.00	\$50.00	\$100.00	\$85.00	\$170.00	\$120.00	\$240.00
50	FOR REPLACING C. A. B. C. STONE OR PIT GRAVEL DRIVES, SHOULDERS, AND ROAD, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE	25	SY	\$20.00	\$500.00	\$7.00	\$175.00	\$43.58	\$1,089.50	\$28.00	\$700.00	\$8.00	\$200.00	\$12.75	\$318.75	\$10.00	\$250.00
51	FOR LOCATING EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, AS SPECIFIED																
A	LOCATING GAS MAINS	26	EA	\$110.00	\$2,860.00	\$20.00	\$520.00	\$34.50	\$897.00	\$100.00	\$2,600.00	\$1.00	\$26.00	\$27.00	\$702.00	\$20.00	\$520.00
B	LOCATING PHONE (FIBER OPTICS) CABLES	7	EA	\$110.00	\$770.00	\$20.00	\$140.00	\$34.50	\$241.50	\$100.00	\$700.00	\$1.00	\$7.00	\$27.00	\$189.00	\$20.00	\$140.00
C	LOCATING PHONE (NON-FIBER OPTICS) CABLES	22	EA	\$110.00	\$2,420.00	\$20.00	\$440.00	\$34.50	\$759.00	\$100.00	\$2,200.00	\$1.00	\$22.00	\$27.00	\$594.00	\$20.00	\$440.00
D	LOCATING POWER CABLES	4	EA	\$110.00	\$440.00	\$20.00	\$80.00	\$34.50	\$138.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$1.00	\$4.00	\$27.00	\$108.00	\$20.00	\$80.00
E	LOCATING CABLE TV CABLES	23	EA	\$110.00	\$2,530.00	\$20.00	\$460.00	\$34.50	\$793.50	\$100.00	\$2,300.00	\$1.00	\$23.00	\$27.00	\$621.00	\$20.00	\$460.00
F	LOCATING STORM PIPES	3	EA	\$110.00	\$330.00	\$20.00	\$60.00	\$34.50	\$103.50	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$2.00	\$3.00	\$27.00	\$81.00	\$20.00	\$60.00
G	LOCATING WATER MAINS	26	EA	\$110.00	\$2,860.00	\$20.00	\$520.00	\$34.50	\$897.00	\$100.00	\$2,600.00	\$1.00	\$26.00	\$27.00	\$702.00	\$20.00	\$520.00

BID TABULATION PINEVILLE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENTS				8		9		10		11		12		13		14	
				CMI Contracting		Davis Grading		Propst Construction		R.F. Shinn		United Construction		Atlantic Coast Contractors		Dellinger	
H	LOCATING SEWER MAINS	26	EA	\$110.00	\$2,860.00	\$20.00	\$520.00	\$34.50	\$897.00	\$100.00	\$2,600.00	\$1.00	\$26.00	\$27.00	\$702.00	\$20.00	\$520.00
52	FOR MAINTAINING TRAFFIC AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE																
A	TWO FULL-TIME FLAGGERS WITH PADDLE SIGNS	60	DYS	\$150.00	\$9,000.00	\$160.00	\$9,600.00	\$287.50	\$17,250.00	\$300.00	\$18,000.00	\$400.00	\$24,000.00	\$320.00	\$19,200.00	\$240.00	\$14,400.00
B	REFLECTIVE TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS (ALL SIZES)	20	EA	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$75.00	\$1,500.00	\$114.63	\$2,292.60	\$5.00	\$100.00	\$75.00	\$1,500.00	\$55.00	\$1,100.00	\$67.00	\$1,340.00
C	REFLECTIVE 8' WIDE TYPE III BARRICADE	2	EA	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$50.00	\$100.00	\$230.13	\$460.26	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$50.00	\$100.00	\$420.00	\$840.00	\$260.00	\$520.00
D	REFLECTIVE TRAFFIC CONES (28")	30	EA	\$20.00	\$600.00	\$20.00	\$600.00	\$16.75	\$502.50	\$5.00	\$150.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$16.00	\$480.00	\$25.00	\$750.00
E	REFLECTIVE NON-METALLIC DRUMS, 36" TALL, 18" DIAMETER	20	EA	\$45.00	\$900.00	\$30.00	\$600.00	\$36.13	\$722.60	\$20.00	\$400.00	\$25.00	\$500.00	\$27.00	\$540.00	\$40.00	\$800.00
F	CONCRETE BARRIERS (BORE PITS)	100	LF	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$5.00	\$500.00	\$20.81	\$2,081.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$23.00	\$2,300.00	\$17.00	\$1,700.00
G	OFF-DUTY POLICE OFFICER W/ MARKED PATROL VEHICLE	200	HR	\$40.00	\$8,000.00	\$45.00	\$9,000.00	\$49.50	\$9,900.00	\$40.00	\$8,000.00	\$45.00	\$9,000.00	\$34.00	\$6,800.00	\$62.00	\$12,400.00
H	TYPE-B FLASHING ARROW PANEL	1	EA	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$724.50	\$724.50	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$620.00	\$620.00
53	FOR REMOVING AND REPLACING BRICK STRUCTURES (EXCLUDING BRICK) AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	10	CF	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$141.25	\$1,412.50	\$20.00	\$200.00	\$15.00	\$150.00	\$9.00	\$90.00	\$130.00	\$1,300.00
54	FOR SUBSTITUTING 6" NITRILE RUBBER (NBR) PIPE GASKETS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	5	EA	\$6.00	\$30.00	\$13.00	\$65.00	\$18.06	\$90.30	\$10.00	\$50.00	\$10.00	\$50.00	\$7.00	\$35.00	\$61.00	\$305.00
55	FOR REPAIR OF EXISTING WATER VALVES (2" TO 6")	5	EA	\$400.00	\$2,000.00	\$350.00	\$1,750.00	\$1,268.41	\$6,342.05	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$375.00	\$1,875.00	\$2,065.00	\$10,325.00	\$650.00	\$3,250.00
56	FOR REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING WATER VALVES											\$0.00					
A	REPLACE EXISTING 2" GATE VALVE	3	EA	\$700.00	\$2,100.00	\$800.00	\$2,400.00	\$955.33	\$2,865.99	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$750.00	\$2,250.00	\$1,600.00	\$4,800.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00
B	REPLACE EXISTING 6" GATE VALVE	3	EA	\$925.00	\$2,775.00	\$1,200.00	\$3,600.00	\$1,268.41	\$3,805.23	\$700.00	\$2,100.00	\$1,750.00	\$5,250.00	\$2,065.00	\$6,195.00	\$600.00	\$1,800.00
57	FOR REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING VALVE BOX	3	EA	\$250.00	\$750.00	\$125.00	\$375.00	\$292.13	\$876.39	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$180.00	\$540.00	\$400.00	\$1,200.00
58	FOR SUBSTITUTING CATHODALLY PROTECTED WATER SERVICES ON 3/4" WATER SERVICES ON 6-INCH PVC WATER MAINS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	30	EA	\$1,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$350.00	\$10,500.00	\$1,009.00	\$30,270.00	\$600.00	\$18,000.00	\$1,250.00	\$37,500.00	\$480.00	\$14,400.00	\$600.00	\$18,000.00
59	LIQUIDATED DAMAGES \$ -400/DAY		DY		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
	SUBTOTAL				\$1,172,454.95		\$1,218,812.00		\$1,244,225.20		\$1,245,207.50		\$1,265,357.50		\$1,270,070.30		\$1,324,934.00
60	CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE (10% OF SUB-TOTAL)				\$117,245.50		\$121,881.20		\$124,422.52		\$124,520.75		\$126,535.75		\$127,007.03		\$132,493.40
	TOTAL				\$1,289,700.45		\$1,340,693.20		\$1,368,647.72		\$1,369,728.25		\$1,391,893.25		\$1,397,077.33		\$1,457,427.40